FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
R    B
R    F
DAC A
DAC A
LATCH
INPUT
LATCH A

Figure 2. Load Circuit for Digital Output
Timing Specifications
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Linearity Package
Model Range Error (LSBs) Option*
AD7568BS –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 S-44
AD7568BP –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 P-44A
*S = Plastic Quad Flatpack (PQFP), P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC).
AD7568
REV. B–4–
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
(TA = +25°C unless otherwise noted)
VDD to DGND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to +6 V
IOUT1 to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD +0.3 V
IOUT2 to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD +0.3 V
Digital Input Voltage to DGND  . . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD +0.3 V
VRFB, VREF to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±15 V
Input Current to Any Pin Except Supplies2  . . . . . . . . ±10 mA
Operating Temperature Range
Commercial Plastic (B Versions)  . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 secs)  . . . . . . . . . . . +300°C
Power Dissipation (Any Package) to +75°C  . . . . . . . . 250 mW
Derates above +75°C by  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 mW/°C
NOTES
1Stresses above those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause
permanent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those listed in the
operational sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute
maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2Transient currents of up to 100 mA will not cause SCR latch-up.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD7568 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
PIN DESCRIPTION
Pin Description
VDD Positive power supply. This is +5 V ±  5%.
DGND Digital Ground.
AGND Analog Ground.
VREFA – VREFH DAC reference inputs.
RFBA – RFBH DAC feedback resistor pins.
IOUTA – IOUTH DAC current output terminals.
AGND This pin connects to the back gates of the current steering switches. It should be connected to the signal ground
of the system.